Agreement with SHAL
Third Amendment

Exhibit B

RESOLUTION NO. 13-095

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN
AMENDMENT TO THE ATTACHED “AGREEMENT FOR CITY
OF KEY WEST EKEYS OVERNIGHT TEMPORARY SHELTER
(KOTS) " BETWEEN THE CITY AND THE SOUTHERNMOST
HOMELESS ASSISTANCE LEAGUE, INC. (SHAL) ;
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, upon the recommendation of City staff, the City
Commigsion finds that it would be expeditious to negotiate a month-
to-month extension of the “Agreement for City of Key West Overnight
Temporary Sheiter”,until the location and operating parameters of a
to-be-constructed temporary shelter are determined; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
_CITY OoF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That an amendment to the “Agreement for City of
Key West Keys Overnight Temporary Shelter,” extending the agreement
on a month-to-month basis pending construction of the new temporary
shelter, is hereby approved.

Section 2: ) That competitive bidding is waived pursuant to
‘section 2-797(4)b of the Code of Ordinances.

Section 3: That the City Attorney 1is authorized to
negotiate and draft an amendment in conformance with this
direction, and the City Manager 1is authorized to execute the

amendment upon the advice and consent of the City Attorney.

Page 1 of 2


csheldon
Text Box
Agreement with SHAL
Third Amendment
Exhibit B


Section 4: That this Resolution ghall go into effect”
immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the
signature of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Passed and adopted by the Ciﬁy Commission at a meeting held

thig 2nd day -of April ; 2013.

Authenticated by the presiding officer and Clerk of the

Commission on  April 3 . 2013.

Filed with the Clerk April 3 , 2013.

iilit. 

CHERYL SMITQ} CITY

CLERK

Page 2 of 2



CITY MANAGER’S OFFICE

MEMORANDUM
TO: Bob Vitas, City Manager
FROM: Mark Z. Finigan., Assistant City Manager
DATE: March 21, 2013

SUBJECT:  Extension of SHAL / CKW KOTS Agreement

ACTION STATEMENT:

Respectfully request City Commission authorize the City Manager to execute an
~amendment {pursuant to City of Key West Code of Ordinances Section 2-797(4)(b) Best
Interest of City) of the Agreement between the City of Key West (CKW) and the -
Southernmost Homeless Assistance League (SHAL) for the daily management of a
temporary homeless center, (referred to as KOTS — Keys Overnight Temporary Shelter)
located on Stock Island. Such an.amendment would allow for the agreement to extend
past the original term expiration of September 30, 2012 on a month to month basis until
such time the City Commission determines the daily management of KOTS should be
solicited and made available to other qualified service providers. City Manager
execution shall be conditioned upon final review by the City Attorney of said
amendment.

BACKGROUND:

The original Agreement approved by Resolution No. 12-096 called for a one year
management relationship starting October 1, 2011 and ending September 30, 2012.
The Agreement did not provide a provision for an extension. Services rendered
subsequent to the September 30, 2012 expiration have been at the pleasure of both
parties with the understanding that the terms and conditions of the October 1, 2011
through September 30, 2012 Agreement would govern. The requested amendment
would allow for the agreement o extend past the original ferm expiration of September
30, 2012 on a month to month basis.

Code Section 2-797(4)(b) provides for the exemption of contractual services if in the
opinion of the City Manager exceptional circumstances exists to exempt such services
from competitive bidding. Possible selection of a new KOTS manager/operator is
problematic given the current legal issues surrounding the current KOTS location.
Additionally, while the City evaluates alternative sites for possible KOTS relocation it is
imperative the City considers operational/functional necessities of such sites under

1



consideration. The current operator is in a unique position to provide the City such
critical design considerations. Recommendation would be to defer the solicitation for a
long term operator until such time a permanent KOTS site has been selected, designed
and constructed.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

No impact.

RECCMMENDATION:

Approve an amendment which would allow for the Agreement to extend past the original
term expiration of September 30, 2012 on a month to month basis until such time the
City Commission determines the daily management of KOTS should be solicited and
made availabie to other qualified service providers. City Manager execution shall be
conditioned upon final review by the City Attorney of said amendment.



FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

. This Amendment to Agreement is entered into this q% day of % ,@2{‘ , 2013, by
and between the City of Key West, Florida, a municipal corporation (héreinafter the “CITY™)
and the Southernmost Homeless Assistance League, Inc., a non-profit Florida corporation
qualified pursuant to United States Internal Revenue Service regulations as a 501(c)(3) tax
exempt charitable organization (hereinafter “SHAL”).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, CITY and SHAL entered into an Agreement on the 1™ day of October,

2011, (the “Agreement”), pertaining to SHAL’s management of the day-to-day operation of the

facility commonly known as the Keys Overnight Temporary Shelter, a copy of which is attached
hereto, incorporated by reference, and more particularly described as Exhibit “A”; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement expired on September 30, 2012; and

WHEREAS, on April 2, 2013, the City Commission of the City of Key West, Florida,
passed Resolution No. 13-095, authdn'zing the City Afforney to negotiate and draft an
amendment to the Agreement extending the term of the Agreement on a month-to-month basis
pending construction of the new temporary shelter; and

WHEREAS, CITY and SHAL desire to amend the Agreement to provide for continned
contractual services pertaining to homeless services including the operation of the Keys
Overnight Temporary Shelter for a limited period of time beyond the said expiration date of the
Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in mutual consideration of the benefits conferred upon the parties
by the terms of this Amendment, CITY and SHAL agree to modify the Agreement as follows:

RECITALS: That the above recitals are true and correct and made a part hereof;

Section 1: Paragraph 1 of the Agreement, pertaining to term, is hereby deleted in its entirety
and replaced with the following:

This Agreement is effective commencing October 1, 2011, and shall continue in effect on a
month-to-month basis until terminated pursuant to paragraph 6 of this Agreement.

Section 2: Paragraph 3'of the Agreement, pertaining to scope of services, is amended by
adding “homeless services including the” after the word “render”.

1o0f2



Section 3: Paragraph 4.B. of the Agreement, pertaining to reporting obligations of SHAL, is
amended by adding “and subsequent Fiscal Years™ after the phrase “Fiscal Year 2011-2012”.

Section 4:  Paragraph 5.B. of the Agreement, pertaining to financial obhga‘uons of the City, is
amended by adding the following at the end of the ex1st1ng pr0v1510n

The CITY shall likewise make payment on an annual sum of $444,118 as
budgeted for FY 2012-2013 and on an annual sum as budgeted by the CITY for
following fiscal years.

Section 5: Paragraph 6 of the Agreement, pertaining to termination, is hereby deleted in iis
entirety and replaced with the following:

Either party may termipate this Agreement at any time upon thirty (30) days’ notice in
writing to the other party. SHAL agrees to return unexpended advanced funds to CITY
within thirty (30) days of the termination.

Section 6:  Except as modified herein, the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

- IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment to Agreement
on the date first written above.

C1ty anager

CITY OF KEY WE%
&y

SOUTHERNMOST HOMELESS
ASSISTANCE LEAGUE, INC.
Witness _ gfjé’ee SkilTington, Exécufive Director
Witness

20f2



RESOLUTION No.  12-096

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
¢fTY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE
ATTACHED ONE-YEAR “AGREEMENT FOR CITY OF KEY
WEST RKEYS OVERNIGHT TEMPORARY SHELTER {KOTSY "
BETWEEN THE CI''Y AND THE SOUTHERKMOST HOMELESS
ASSISTANCE LEAGUE, INC. (SHAL); PROVIDING FOR
AN EFFECTIVE DATHE

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST,
FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: .
Section 1: That the attached “Agreement for City of Key

West Keys Overnight Temporary Shelter” is hereby approved.

Section 2: That competitive biddiﬂg is waived pursuant to

section 2-797{4)b of the Code of Ordinanceﬁu

‘Section 3: That #this Resolution shall go into effect
jmmediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the
gignature of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

passed and adopted by the City Commission at & meeting held

20 day of _March , ., 2012.

this

Authenticated by the presiding officer and Clerk of the

Commigsion on  March 21 , 2012.

2012.

Filed with the Clerk March 21 -

CHERYL SMITH, JITY CLERK




CITY MANAGER’S OFFICE
MEMORANDUM

TO: Jim Scholl, City Manager

Mark Z. Finigan, Assistant City Manager it g |

DATE: March 5, 2012
SUBJECT: SHAL 7 CKW KOTS Agreement

ACTION STATEMENT:

Respectfully request City Commission authorize the City Manager o executs an
Agreement between the City of Key West (CKW) and the Scuthernmost Homeless
Assistance League (SHAL) for the daily managetment of a temporary homeless center,
{referred to as KOTS - Keys Overnight Tempotary Shelter) located on Stock island.

BACKGROUND:

Cn August 25, 2011 the Florida Keys Outreach Caalition notified the City of Key Wast of
their intent fo terminate a mg s‘tand‘hg agreemet_'tt '-_‘Eh the City for the operataonai

September 30, 2011. Ina September 9, 201 ‘I ietie fcs the Csty of Key West SHAL
offered its interim management and advisory sarvites 16 the City of Key West up until
such point the City solicited and selected a fong term management provi ider.

The Agreement before the Commission is a one year management relationship starting
October 1, 2011 and ending September 30, 2012. Either party may terminate the
Agreement at any time upon ninety {80) days’ notice in writing to the other party. SHAL
agrees to return unexpended advanced funds fo CITY within ninety (90) days of the
date of terminatiori. All other gssential ferms ahd conditions of the Agreement are
similar fo those conditions found in the previous Agreement with the Florida Keys

QOutreach Coalition.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

In accordance with Paragraph 5. C. of the Agreement, SHAL would be paid an annual
sum of $382,100, the amount budgeted by the City of Key West for the FY 2011-12
operation of KOTS. The annual amount of $382,100 was established in collaboration
with the Florida Keys Outreach Coalition, prior to their notrﬁcat&on of fermination.

1




RECOMMENDATION:

Approve the Agresment between the Clty of Key West (CKW} and the Sotthemmost

Homeless Assistance League (SHAL} for the dally management of a femporary
homeless center, {referred to as KOTS — Keys Overnight Temporary Shelter) located on

Stock Island.




AGREEMENT
CITY OF KEY WEST
KEYS OVERNIGHT TEMPORARY SHELTER

October, 2011 by and between the

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this ¥ day of

; West (“CITY) a Florida mumcipa] coxperaﬁan whose address is 525 Angeia Strbet, Key

i 'ﬁed _pu:suant to United States Infernal Reveme Service recuiaﬂans as a S0T(H3) tax
orgghization, whose mailing address is PO, Box 2590, Key West Florida, 33045-2990.

WHEREAS, pursusnt to an interlocal agreément with Monroé County, City of Key West Resofution 09-
a5s, CITY epr:mtes a facility for use by homeless persons for a safé zone and overnight temporary shelter
located 8t 5537 College Road called the Keys Overnight Temporary Shelter (KOTS™); and,

WHEREAS, SHAL is a local fiot-for-profit organization existing fof fhie purpose of assisting homeless
persons; and

WHEREAS, the CITY desires that SHAL manage the day-to-day operation of The Keys Overaipht
Temporary Shelter (herein referred to as “KOTS” on an interim emergency basts until sich tinie the City
selects dirough a competitive process a long ferin operator/manager.

NOW, THEREFORE,; the parties agree as followss

1. Term. This-Agreement is effective commencing October 1, 2011, and shall continue in
effect throngh September36, 2012, udless earhartmmatcdby exther pazty,

2. Relationship, The parfies Mitehd that the relationship bemfeen themt i6 that of twn
independent organizations and @nfitiss and that no employes-employee relationship exists
or shal} develop from the performance of this Agreement. This Agresment gives no
rights or bepefits to any third party and. 15 exclusively betwean the City and SHAL. No
others person or entity is entitled o rely upon the terms and condiiions contained in this
Agreeraent as they are specific sn@petsonal obligations of the pasties named herein.

3 . Scope of Services. SHAL agreed w0 render meanagement aad operational services of the
KOTS. The parties agros: that SHAL may hire employees and/or agents to assist with the

performance of such services.

4, Obligations of SHAL, -
A SHAL will report monthly to the CITY significant operational changs
policies and procediwes. No material changes or revisions shall be msp ;
without consent by CITY.

B. SHAL shall provide CITY with 2 detailed monthly expenditure report by the tenth
day of the month following the expenditures. SHAL agrees the amounty paid fo
SHAL under Paragraph Sare estimates, intendéd to cover specﬁic budgeted
expenditures in the Fiscal Year 2011-12 City of Key West operating budget. SHAL
agrees o refmburse City in accordance with Paragraph 6 those unsxpaaded funds

advanced to STAT.

C. SHAL agrees to be responsible for paying all required federal, state and local taxes
relating to SHAL’s business and that CYTYY has no responsibility for any such tixes.

5. Chbligations of CITY.




10.

A. CITY agrees to be responsible for all costs related to the operation of the KQTS
Tacility, including, but ot limited to, the sleeping quarters, the office/laundry trailer,
itilities, maintenance and repairs of the facility and appliances.

B, CITY shall pay o SHAL iz accordance with Paragraph 5. C. below basod 6a an
ancugl sue of $382,100 budgeted by the City of Key West for the FY 2011-12
operation of KOTS.

C. CITY shall make payment to SHAL in equal mentily installments based on the

" ammval budget provided in Paragraph 5. B. which $tiall be made on or about the 1%
sday f}f each monih, pmvideé; howaver, fhat 'Ehé shaii make an advanee

& with ghe PGIT
Pulst { “that the CTTY
currently has B g:kzt;, or uf‘fz ather ro?mex i C 3'1"‘; mey ff&m time o tite albiain i
substaniial conlprinity thergwith,

Termingtion of Agz;eemeﬁt Either party may terminate this Agreement at any tinie ipoy
ninety (83} éays notice in wnnng to'the other party, SHAL agrees (o refumn unexpended
: {90} days of the date of termination.

Authority to Issie Public Statéments. To foster effective communicetion, the Chaioman
of the Board or the President dud Ex & Director of SHAL will be the only official
spokespersons for SHAL, CITY may deszgnate such. spokesperson ds City shall in its

soio diseretion appoint.

Assigmment pf Ri ghts. The rights of each party under this agreement are limited to that
party and shall sot be assigned or trafsferred to any other party, fimm, sorporation, of
other entity without the prior, express, and written consent of the atherpaﬁy

No Waiver. The failyre of either parly fo this Agreement to insist upon the performance

of my of the terms and conditions of i gresment, or the waiver of any breach of any

of the tefms and conditfons of this Agreement, shall not be corstried as thereafter

waiving any such terms and condi bt these shall contimie and femain i full Torce
and effoct as if 1o such forbearance or watver had ocemred,

Indernnification _
The parties acknowledge thiat there is currently pending in Monroe County Cirouit Court
case number 201 1-CA-9F1-X fnvolving the contfinied operation of KOTS. The City
agrees fo defend SHAL in the event SHAL becomes 4 namied, party by virtue of its
cperatmn of the facility under this Agreerent. Both «foy and SHAL agree that their
intérests in such Htigation would be aligned to the extentthat they may utilize the same

' counsel in defense of the suit. Therefore, both parfzes consent to the representation of the

City Attorney’s offics, or thelr named designes, in such litigation,

Further, but only 1o the monetary limits of its own Liability pursasntfo Fiorida Staints
76828, City agrees to defend; indemuify and hold SHAL harraless from all clajms
refated to their operation of KOTS wnder this Agrecment, except that the City shail not be
obligated to defend, hold harmless or inderonify SHAL for the negligence, intentional
$outs of criminal miscondutt of SHAL, ite employees and agents.  This contractual
indemnity 1s specifically capped at the imits of the then existing amounts provided in
Florida Statue 768.28. Should the City be required to defend SHAL, it may d6 so with
counsel of the city’s choosing in accordance with the conflic provisions of avy




11,

-
("

14.

15

i6.

appi;cablc Flozida Bar Rules of Professional Condugt: Nothing herein is intended to
vaive the soveréign immunity afforded fo the City pursuani to section, 768.28 of the

qunffa Statues.

Prior Obligations. SIZAL, by entering this agreemenf, dpgs not assume any of the prior
liabilitigs of (he KOTS, including any contracts, obligations or crmmatmems of whatever
nature, inchdmg but not Hinited to, agresments with prios se : , ent 3
‘agreements, dcctied vacation or past wages, contracts for sedvices or g,oc&s Br suoh other
obhgattons and SHAL will enter separate agreements for the provision of the same for
such services-and goods as SHAL requires for implementation of this sgretraent.

Personal Property, That the personal ymperty used uider this agriedient is the sole
property of the CITY and npon termination of thiy agreement for any cause shall bc

returned to the CITY. SHAYL will keep an inventory of such perséal’ property ar
replacement personal property purchased by fhie CITY during the ferr of this agmcn;
A Hst of e personal property to be provided fo SHAL pursuaat fo this provison is

sitacked Bersln 28 Attachment A,

Subvontract Comphiance. The City of Koy West (Revinient) s &ﬁtem‘é into 7 gram
?'Trc,e-?;eaat w:t%: the I h:téa Dwmm,m s::f i? ml cen as‘c{ f‘nmhcs (ﬁqmme&j‘

' ;’- : _a-f:'iihr: —— "Tﬁe Racipiczﬁs%sﬂ
s ff any tier) the subsiznce of ail clsuses
e saboontract compliange

I fa
vpezstorsubcontracior ol the ROTS

. nllow are those durtente seotiom. serarrapks et would apply 1o SHAL sy die
Addi, Records, B

ndemni fvation snd Tagtrnme

Prevention

e &pomorxmp

N, Information Sepurity (bligations

R, Support w Deaf op Hard-ofHdaring

5. Enployment Ellgibility Verification

Paragraph Headings of Agyeement. The paragraph headings fhroughont this Agreement

are for conveniener and reference only, and the worfls contained herein shall in no way
be held to explain, modify, amplify or 2id in the interprefation, construction, or meaning
of the provisions of this Agreemicnf;

Interpretation of Agreement. The parties agree that in all cases, the language of this
Agreement shall be construed according to its faivand simple meanmg and not strictly for
oF agdinst sither party.

ment. The partics acknowiedge that the terms of

stion znd Amendment of Agr

. this Agreement may vary fromi the terms negotiated or as évidenced by preliminary
agresments between the parties made prior to the execution of this Agreement. The

parties agree that the terms, covenants and conditfons of this Agreement shell supersede
all such prior negotiations and agreements, and that there are no other agreements other
thar those contdined herein, thit Hiis Agreemeni shall be and is the final expression of the
Agresment of the parties and shall control.




Amendment o Agreement. No modification of the Agmemenﬁ shal be valid unless in:

17.
writing, executed by the parties of this Agreement.

18, Gaveming Law, The Validity, meaning and effect of this Agreement shall be deferimined
according to Florida lavi, Venue for any lepal proceeding including medation and

arbitration shall be Menroe County, Florida.
Time i5 of the Essence, It is specifically declared and agreed fhat time i8 of the essense
of this Agreement,

Notices. Notices reqmmd 1o be given wnder this Apreement or for any other pmposa
shali be sent by courier to the address specified above for sach party or by certified mail,

retum Teceipt requested as follows:

19,

2

For CITY: City Manager, City of Key West
P.O. Box 1409
KeyWest, FL 33041-140%

'ForSHAL:  Presidentand Exccutive Director
Southemmost: Homeless Assistance League, Inc.
P.0O. Box 2990
Key West, FL 330452990

Southernmost Homeless Assisfance Leagus, Ing. City of Key 'West

;b‘g‘ C}A{Skm@@ S S F
: Janigs Schell (Date)

Vive Dirsctor City Manager

ATTEST:

City Clerk

7

(Pma! Name Gf Wzmess)



	01 SHAL agreement second amendment_cds 09.30.14
	Exhibit A_Res 12-096 SHAL Agreement for KOTS
	Exhibit B_Res 13-095 1st Amendment to SHAL Agreement
	Exhibit C_Res 14-184 ESG grant_KPZ19_$54442



